

No. 14-1132

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC.,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GREG MANNING, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

October 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. This Court has long limited statutory grants of federal question jurisdiction to cases in which federal law creates the right of action and to a small category of exceptional cases presenting claims that necessarily rest on substantial questions of federal law. 4

II. The Securities Exchange Act’s jurisdictional provision and similar provisions in other statutes do not confer jurisdiction more broadly than the general federal-question jurisdictional statute. 9

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916).....	7, 11
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	16
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	1
<i>Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	13, 15
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913).....	12
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16
<i>Gully v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936).....	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)	14
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	1
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908).....	8
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	12, 18

<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012).....	1, 6, 7, 15
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014).....	1
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	4
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 17
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	1
<i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959).....	5, 11
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	8, 12
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921).....	7, 11
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	18
<i>T.B. Harms Co. v. Eliscu</i> , 339 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1964)	7
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	6
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	4

<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	1
--	---

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 1	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 5, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a).....	16
Connally Hot Oil Act of 1935, 15 U.S.C. § 715i(c).....	9, 16
Federal Power Act of 1935, 16 U.S.C. § 825p.....	9, 16, 17
Federal Question Jurisdictional Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-486, 94 Stat. 2369	5
International Wheat Agreement Act of 1949, 7 U.S.C. § 1642(e).....	10, 16
Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act of 1968, 15 U.S.C. § 1719	10, 16
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-14(a)	10, 14, 16
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-43.....	10, 16
Jurisdiction & Removal Act of 1875, ch. 137, § 1, 18 Stat. 470	4
Natural Gas Act of 1938, 15 U.S.C. § 717u.....	9, 11, 12, 16, 17
Pub. L. No. 101-429, § 401, 104 Stat. 931 (1990)	15

Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935, former 15 U.S.C. § 79y.....	9, 16
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)	9, 13, 16, 17
Securities Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78aa	2, 3, 9, 12, 15, 16, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	9, 12
Trust Indenture Act of 1939, 15 U.S.C. § 77vvv(b).....	10, 16
